CONFIDENTIAL

OPINION BACKGROUND
(produced 5th June 1982)

Introduction

The interviewing for our latest 'tracking' study were conducted from 25th

roughout Great Britain. Gallup found almost no change in the level of
the Parties ﬁﬂmpared with our previous study (conducted 19/24 May). Conservative
support was 45%% (compared with 45% 19/24 May), Labour 27% (27% 19/24 May), Liberal
9l% (11% 19/24 May) and Social Democrat support 16% (15% 19/24 May). The oFiginal
level of Liberal/Social Democrat support was 254% in our latest study compared with
26% (19/24 May). Details of the trend in our weekly voting intention 'tracking'
questions are shown in the’table below:-
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Our Gallup 'tracking'study allows us to look at the trend of support for the Parties
on a monthly basis. This method involving an aggregation of weekly surveys gives us
an analysis based on almost 9,000 interviews and smooths out the violent fluctuation
we sometimes find in our weekly 'tracking' studies. The trend of support for the main
parties since November 1981 taken from the monthly analysis is shown below:-

MONTHLY ANALYSIS VOTING INTENTION
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The fall in Liberal/Social Democrat support in the period since December 1281 can be
clearly seen - down from 48.2% in December 1981 to 26.7% in May. 1982. Conservative support
has increased from 24.1% to 43.3% over the same period and Labour support increased
slightly from 25.5% to 28.3%
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For only the second time since May 1979 more

Government than disapproved - 5C% approved,

Details of the trend are shown below:-
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3. Popularity of Political Leaders

For only the second time since May 1974 more elect Thatcher
as Prime Minister than are dissatisfied. Our t t i 50%
satisfied with Mrs Thatcher as Prime Minister, % di 6 wi view.

Mr Foot's popularity has reached an all time low with only 16% of the electorate
regarding him as a good leader of the opposition. Mr Steel's popularity remains almost

unchanged. Details are shown below:-

POPULARITY OF POLITICAL LEADERS

Mrs Thatcher Mr Foot Mr Steel
Sat. Dis- Don't Is Is Don't Is 1Is Don't
l sat. Know Not Know : Ngt Know

1982

6/11 January
13/18 January
20/25 January
27 Jan/1 Feb
3/8 Feb

10/1S Feb
17/22 Feb

24 Feb/ 1st March
3/8 March
311/15 March
17/22 March
24/29 March
31 March/ 5
7/12 April
13/19 April

21/26 April
2 rit/ 3
5/10 May

12/1i7 May
13/24 May
26/31 May
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Published Polls

MORI (Daily

Daily Express on 3rd June included th ults of a MOI
h and 24th on attitudes to the main political leaders ir
Thatcher leads them all in t . )etails are shown beliow:




WHAT PEOPLE THINK OF POLITICAL LEADERS
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ORC (Weekend World 4th June 1982)

an ORC survey on attitudes
attitudes to the Government
the Government's present

Weekend World on Friday 4th June included the results of
to the Falkland Islands dispute. On the key question of
poli&y, 76% claimed to strongly or quite strongly support
policies in the Falkland Islands.

ORC asked their views on what should happen when we gain the Falkalnd

Islands.
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Q.2 Following

the successful Briti
of the Islands,

r

itish repossesion
should the eighteen hundred British
inhabitants of the Falklands have the final say
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